TS-MR2040

Be sure to read this instruction manual before installing this speaker.
Vor dem Einbau des Lautsprecher, verfehlen Sie nicht diese Vorschrift zu lesen.
Priere de lire obligatoirement ce manuel d’installation avant de monter les haut-parleurs.

@EXAMPLE OF MOUNTING
@HINWEISE ZUM EINBAU

OEXEMPLE DE MONTAGE @%#4|
@ESEMPIO DI MONTAGGIO

@CAUTION

@EXEMPLO DE MONTAGEM
@MNPUMEP NMOAKJTIOYEHUA

S A s e @

Be sure to install at a place having no possible problem with the boat’s safety.

@HOW TO INSTALL
@EINBAU

@MODO DI INSTALLAZIONE
@INSTALACION
@®MODE D’INSTALLATION @COMO INSTALAR

200w mx.

Prima di installare I’altoparlante leggete tassativamente le istruzioni.
Antes de instalar el altavoz es importante que lea estas instrucciones.
Leia este manual de instrucoes antes de instalar o alto-falante.
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Consult your dealer on method of installation. 40 (1'5/8) 75 (3)
.VORS'CHT Unbedingt an einer Stelle installieren, an der keine Probleme mit der Sicherheit .

des Bootes aufkommen kénnen. mm (ln.)

Fragen Sie |hren Héndler danach, wie die Installation ausgefiihrt wird.
.ATTENTION Installer & un endroit ne présentant pas de risque pour la sécurité du

ateau.

Consulter votre concessionnaire pour la méthode d’installation.

.PRECAUZ|0NE Assicurarsi di installare in un luogo che non presenti problemi di sicurezza

per I'imbarcazione.

Consultare il rivenditore riguardo alla procedura di installazione.

.PRECAUC|0N Aseglrese de instalarlo en un sitio que no afeote la seguridad del bote.
Consulte con su concesionario sobre el método de instalacion.

.PRECAUCAO Certique-se de instalar no lugar que ndo ’provoque.problel?as a seguranga do barco.
Consulte o seu revendedor quanto ao método de instalagdo.
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@CONNECTIONS @CONEXOES

@ VERBINDUNGEN @COEOVUHEHNA
@CONNEXIONS QIELF
@CONNESSIONI Moy @
@CONEXIONES -

@PIONEER-manufactured processed parts
@Von PIONEER hergestellte verarbeitete Teile
@Piéces traitées fabriquées par PIONEER
@PIONEER-parti trattate fabbricate

@Piezas procesadas fabricadas por PIONEER

@Pecas processadas fabricadas pela PIONEER
@PIONEER-mexaHu4ecko-o6paboTaHHble aeTanu

@ B A%k 0T -ERAIER
PIONEER — sball i (e dalleall obill @

This product does not contain connecting cords and terminals.
Dieses Produkt enthilt keine Verbindungskable und Anschlisse.
Ce produit ne comprend pas de cables et bornes raccordment.
Questo prodotto non contiene cavi di connessione né terminali.
Este producto no contiene cordones de conexion y teminales.
Este produto ndo contém cabos de conexdo nem teminais.
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Tela de resina resistente a raios ultravioletas
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UV Resistant resin grille

Gitter aus UV-festem Plastik

Grille en résine résistante UV
Griglia in resina resistente agli UV
Rejilla de resina resistente a rayos
ultravioletas

Weatherproof & high-compliance elastomer edge
Wetterfester Elastomer-Rand mit hoher Ubereinstimmung
Bord en élastomere étanche a haute compliance
Bordo in elastomero a tenuta d’acqua e alta conformita
Extremidad de elastémero a prueba de intemteperie
Extremidade de elastomero a prova de tempo
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Corrosion/heat-resistant voice coi

Korrosions-und hitzfeste Schwingspule

Bobine mobile résistente a la chaleur et la corrosion
Bobina voce resistente a corrosione e calore

Bobina de voz resistente a la corrosién y al calor
Bobina de voz resistente a corrosdo e ao calor
Koppo3noHHOCTOMKaA M TepMOCTOMKaA 3ByKoBadA
KaTylka
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Corrosion/heat-resistant voice coi

Korrosions-und hitzfeste Schwingspule

Bobine mobile résistente a la chaleur et la corrosion
Bobina voce resistente a corrosione e calore

Bobina de voz resistente a la corrosién y al calor
Bobina de voz resistente a corrosdo e ao calor
Koppo3uoHHOCTOKaA 1 TepMocToiikaA 3ByKoBaA
KaTylka
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Glass fiber reinforced weatherproof resin

en fibre de verre
Contenitore in resina a tenuta d’acqua
Cesta de resina a prueba de intemperie.
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Gold-plated tinsel leadwire & terminal

Goldplattiertes Lahnlitzenkabel und Anschluss

File de plomb rosette et terminal plaqués or
Cavo in piombo e terminale decorativi placcati d’oro
Cable y terminal brillantes bafiados en oro

Cabo e terminal cintilantes banhados a ouro
YKpalleHHbIN NMO30M0YEHHbI BbIBOAHBLIN NPOBOL

Korb aus fiberglasverstarktem wetterfestem Plastik
Cadre en résine protégé contre les intempéries et renforcé

, reforzada con fibra de vidrio
Cesto de resina a prova de tempo, reforcado com fibra de vidro
MoropocTonNKaA CMONAHAA KOP3UHA, apMUPOBaHHAA CTEKMAHHLIM

Stainless screw

Rostfreie Schraube

Vis inoxydable

Vite stainless

Perno de acero inoxidable
Parafuso de ago inoxiddvel
HepxaBetowmin BUHT
R o]

lanall e Y8 2

basket

rinforzato con fibra di vetro

©OPIONEER CORPORATION 2009 MADE IN CHINA FABRIQUE EN CHINE FABBRICATO IN CINA

@SPECIFICATIONS
- Reproduction system «oeeoeeeeeeeees Coaxial two way
- Speaker specifications

Woofer ........................ d)222 mm (8,3/4" D|a)

Water-resistant

Injection-molded polypropylene cone
Weatherproof & high-compliance, rolled edge
Heat-resistant voice coil

Gold-plated terminal

Gold-plated tinsel leadwire

Magnet : 500 g (18 oz)

Tweeter «-oweee- ¢ 20 mm (3/4” Dia.) hard dome
Heat-resistant voice coil

Magnetic fluid

Strontium magnet : 59 g (2.1 0z)

. Nomina| impedance .................................... 4 Q

Marine-Use Speaker
20 cm (8”) COAXIAL 2-WAY

@TECHNISCHE EINZELHEITEN

- Tonwiedergabesystem «++«eeteeeeeeeeee Koaxial 2-Weg

- Beschreibung der Lautsprecher
TleftOneI‘ .......................................... ¢222 mm
Wasserschutz

Im Gufformgeformter polypropylen-Konus
Wetterfester gerollter Rand mit hoher
Ubereinstimmung

Hitzebestindige Stimmenspule
Goldplattiertes anschluss

Goldplattiertes Lahnlitzenkabel

Magnet : 500 g

Hochtoner --sseereerereeeeeeeees ¢$20 mm Hartkalotte
Hitzebestindige Stimmenspule
Magnetische Flussigkeit

Strontiummagnet : 59 g

HP Marines
2 VOIES COAXIAL 20 cm

O6A3aTenbHO MpoYuTaniTe 3TO PYKOBOACTBO Nepep NMOAKIIIOYEHUEM AUHAMMUKA.
ZRBEERN, BAXBXERHAE.
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@CARACTERISTIQUES

- Systéme de reproduction:- Coaxial a 2 voies
- Spécifications des haut-parleurs

HP Grave oo, $ 222 mm

Résistant a l'eau

Coéne en polypropylene moulé par injection

Bord arrondi a grande flexibilité et

résistant aux intempéries

Bobine mobile résistante a la chaleur

Terminal plaqués or

Fil de plomb rosette plaqués or

Aimant :500 g

HP Aigu ........................ Dﬁme dur (b20 mm

Bobine mobile résistente a la chaleur

Fluide magnétique

Aimant en strontium :59g

! . . Nennimpedanz . Impédance nominale ................................. 4 Q
' Max'm”m music. power - 200 W © Max. Musikleistung «ooooeeesreeeereeeeee 200W - Puissance musicale maximum -+-+o-creeee 200 W
- Nominal power -+ e 40w © NENMSPANMUNG ++++7++ e esessssesssseissssissinss 40 W . Puissance NOmMinale :---rrrrrerrereeeeeeininns 40W
- Grille material oo e UV Resistant resin - Material des Schutzgitters -+ UV-festes Plastik - Matériau de grille - Résine résistante UV
- Weight (per speaker including accessory parts) -+ - Gewicht (pro Lautsprecher einschl Zubehérteile) -+ - Poids (par haut-parleur pieces accessoires comprises)
--------------------------------------------- 2.02kg (4 Ib 7 0z) S e 09 02 kg
- Gross weight (2 speakers including packaging) -+ - Gesamtgewicht (2 Lautsprecher und Verpackung) -+ - Poids brut (2 haut-parleurs emballage compris)
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 4_35kg (9|b QOZ) 4/35kg e 4 35 kg
@DATI TECNICI @ESPECIFICACIONES @ESPECIFICACOES
- Sistema di riproduzione -+ Coassiale a tre vie - Sistema de reproduccién -+ Coaxial de 2 vias - Sistema de reprodugdo:cerreeeee Rota dupla coaxial
- Caratteristiche del diffusore - Especificaciones del altavoz - Especificagoes do alto-falante
Woofer ....................................... (b 222 mm Woofer .......................................... ¢ 222 mm Woofer .......................................... ¢ 222 mm

Resistente all’acqua
Cono in polipropilene stampato a iniezione
Bordo laminato a tenuta d’acqua e
alta conformita
Bobina di voce resistente al calore
Terminale placcati in oro
Cavo in piombo decorativi placcati d’oro
Magnete : 500 g
Tweeter v ¢ 20 mm Cupola dura
Bobina di voce resistente al calore
Flusso magnetico
Magnete allo stronzio : 59 g
- Impedenza nominale - eeeeeeeeeeeeiiiin

- Massima potenza musical - =

- Potenza nominale «=++--+-
- Materiale della griglia
Resina resistente agli UV

A prueba de agua

Cono polipropilénico moldeado por inyeccion
Borde laminado a prueba de intemperie

y de gran dooilidad

Bobina de voz resistente al calor

Terminal enchapado en oro

Cable brillantes bafado en oro

Iméan :500 g

Tweeter »wrwreeeeerereeeeees ¢ 20 mm boveda dura
Bobina de voz resistente al calor

Fluido magnético

Iman de estroncio :59g
- 4Q

- Impedancia nominal ---
- Maxima potencia de musica -
- Potencia nominal «----eeeeeeee
- Material de la rejilla «=ooooeeeeeerrreeeerneeees

~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Resin resistente a rayos ultravioletas
- Peso (por altavoz incluyendo accesorios)

Resistente a dgua

Cone de polipropileno moldado a injecdo
Borda arredondada, a prova de intempéries e
com alta flexibilidade

Bobina de voz resistente ao calor

Terminal folheado a ouro

Cabo cintilante banhado a ouro

Magneto : 500 g

Tweeter «orceoveeeereerrreeeenes ¢ 20 mm abébada dura
Bobina de voz resistente ao calor

Fluido magnético

Magneto de estroncio : 59 g

- Impedancia nominal e 4Q
- Poténcia maxima de mdusica - 200 W
- Poténcia nominal ==+++ce+ 40 W

+ Material de tela «-wrererrrrrreremrrr s
""""""""""" Resina resistente a raios ultravioletas
- Peso (por alto-falante incluindo pecas acessérias) -

. 2‘02 kg 2!02 kg ............................................................ 2’02 kg
- Peso lordo (2 diffusori incluso I'imballaggio) - - Peso bruto (2 altavoces incluyendo embalaje) - - Peso bruto (2 alto-falantes incluindo empacotamento)
......................................................... 4,35 kg ...,....,...,,,...,,....,...,,...,,,...,,...,....,,...,,,...4!35 kg ~~~-.-.-.-...................-.-.-...................-.-.-..4,35kg
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TS-MR2040

Be sure to read this instruction manual before installing this speaker.
Priére de lire obligatoirement ce manuel d’installation avant de monter les haut-parleurs.

@EXAMPLE OF MOUNTING
@EXEMPLE DE MONTAGE
@EJEMPLO DE MONTAJE
@EXEMPLO DE MONTAGEM

@CAUTION

Be sure to install at a place having no possible problem with the boat's safety.
Consult your dealer on method of  installation.

@ATTENTION

lnstaller a un endroit ne présentant pas de mqua pour la sécurité du bateau.
votre e pour la d’i

.PRECAUCION

Asegurese de instalarlo en un sitio que no afeote la seguridad del bote.
Consulte con su concesionario sobre el método de instalacién.

@PRECAUCAO

200w mx.

@HOW TO INSTALL @MODE D’'INSTALLATION

Marine-Use Speaker HP Marines

8” (20 cm) COAXIAL 2-WAY

2 VOIES COAXIAL 20cm

Altavoz Para Botes
20cm COAXIAL DE 2 VIAS

Antes de instalar el altavoz es importante que lea estas instrucciones.
Leia este manual de instrucdes antes de instalar o alto-falante.

@CONNECTIONS @CONNEXIONS @CONEXIONES @CONEXOES

@INSTALACION @COMO INSTALAR
= iy E This product does not contain connecting cords and terminals.
K] ] Ce produit ne comprend pas de cables et bornes raccordment.
g 3 Este p no de y
e P Este produto ndo contém cabos de conexdo nem teminais.
= e
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@PIONEER-manufactured processed parts @Pieces traitées fabriquées par PIONEER
Sen : @Piezas procesadas fabricadas por PIONEER @Pecas pr das fabricadas pela PIONEER
= 75 (8]
T ! UV Resistant resin grille (Magnetic fluid) 3
Grille en résine résistante UV (Fluide C istant voice coil
Rejilla de resina resistente a rayos ultravioletas (Fluido nagnético) Bobine mobile résistente a la chaleur et la corrosion
Tela de resina resistente a raios ultravioletas (Fluido mugnético) Bobina de voz resistente a la corrosién y al calor
mm (in.) 1 2 Bobina de voz resistente A corrosio ¢ ao calor

¢ 6187 (7-3/8 Dia)
65.5 (7/32 Dia.)

& h elastomer edge
Bord en élummhm Stanche § haute comgiiante
a pruet

Extremidade dc elastdmero A prova de wmpo

— Diafr
\% Injection-molded PP cone i
\ cone £ PP moulé par injection
P moldeado por Injeccion
o Conc dc PP a injelo
Corrosion/heat-resistant voice coil

Bobine mobile résistente a la chaleur et la corrosion
Bobina de voz resistente a la corrosién y al calor
Bobina de voz resistente & corrosdo e ao calor

Glass fiber reinforced weatherproof resin baske
Cadre en résine protégé contre les intempéres et
renforcé en fibre de verre

Cesta de resina a prueba de intemperie, refozada
con fibra de vidrio

Cesto de resina & prova de tempo, reforgado com fibra de vidro

Parts in parentheses () are non-PIONEER products and yet important.
-anthéses () ne sont pas des prod ts IIONEER

Poly Imide diaphragm
Diaphragme en polyimide

Diafrigma en polimide

mnh :ependnt importante:

Stainless screw
Vis inoxydable
Perno de acero inoxidable

E/Plnfnso de ago inoxiddvel

Corrosion-resistant installation hardware
Matériel d'installation résistant a la eorronon
Pieza metalica resistente a la corrosién pai
instalacién

Pega metdlica resistente 2 corrosdo para instalagio

ragma de polimide

Gold-plated terminal

Bornes plaquées or
Terminal enchapado en oro
Terminal folheado a ouro

Les pidces par:
ique-: i & Aunquc las piezas cuyos nombres se de FIONEER las mismas son importantes.
i R LRI D R e M T V) 3 4 o d4s s Qo v cnconiram coire pastatess ko s produtss da FIONEER, mas s80 lmportantes.
@SPECIFICATIONS @CARACTERISTIQUES .ESPECIFICACIONES .ESPECI.FICACOES
* R system Coaxial two way S; de i Coaxial a 2 voies * Sistema de Coaxial de 2 vias - Sistema de Rota dupla coaxial
+ Speaker specifications - Spécifications des haut-parleurs Especl"camones del altavoz Espemﬁucbcs do alto falante
Woofer $222 mm (8-3/4" Dia.) HP Grave $222 mm Woofer $222 mm Woofer $222 mm
Water-resistant Résistant a l'eau A prueba de agua Resistente 3 agua
Injection-molded polypropylene cone Céne en polypropyléene moulé par injection Cono i i por Cone de polipropileno moldado a mjecln
Weatherproof & high-compliance, rolled edge Bord arrondi a grande flexibilité et résistant aux intempéries Borde laminado a prueba de intemperie y de gran dooilidad Borda dondada, & prova de i ies e com alta
Heat-resistant voice coil Bobine mobile résistante a la chaleur Bobina de voz resistente al calor Bobina de voz resistente ao calor
Gold-plated terminal Bornes plaquées or Terminal enchapado en oro Terminal folheado a ouro
Magnet : 500 g (18 02) Aimant : 500 g Imén : 500 g Magneto : 500 g
Tweeter 20 mm (3/4" Dia.) hard dome HP Aigu Déme dur ¢20 mm Tweeter ®20 mm béveda dura Tweeter $20 mm abébada dura
Heat-resistant voice coll Bobine mobile résistente a la chaleur Bobina de voz resistente al calor Bobina de voz resistente ao calo:
Magnetic fluid Fluide magnétique Fldido magnético Fluido magnético
Strontium magnet : 59 g (2.1 0z) Aimant en strontium:59 g Iman de estroncio: 59 g Magneto de estrdncio: £ g
+ Nominal i 40Q > d 1 4Q s nominal 4Q| - nominal 4Q
. i music power 200 W < 1 i 200 W » Maxima p: de musica 200 W * Poténcia méxima de misica 200 W
+ Nominal power 40 W . inal 40W « Potencia nominal 40 W * Poténcia nominal 40w
+ Grille material uv resin = grille Résine r uv * Material de la rejilla Resina a rayos * Material de tela S8 Rcsmu resistente a raios ultrivioletas
+ Weight (per speaker including y parts) 202kg(41b 7 oz) - Poids (par haut-parleur pléces 2,02 kg - Peso (por altavoz 2,02kg | - Peso (por alto-falant pegas 2,02 kg
- Gross weight (2 including i 435kg(91b 9 0z) * Poids brut (2 haut 11 compris) 4,35 kg * Peso bruto (2 y 4,35kg | * Peso bruto (2 alto-fal ind 435kg

Register your product at/ Enregistrez votre produit au :

tp:

com

ca

© PIONEER CORPORATION 2004

1-1, Shin-ogura, Saiwai-ku, K i-shi, Ki

212-0031, JAPAN / APON  MADE

ga

IN VIETNAM FABRIQUE AU VIET-NAM HECHO EN VIETNAM



/\ WARNING

The Safety of Your Ears is in Your Hands

Get the most out of your equipment by playing it at a safe level -
level that lets the sound come through clearly without annoying blar-
ing or distortion and, most importantly, without affecting your sensitive
hearing. Sound can be deceiving. Over time, your hearing “comfort
level” adapts to higher volumes of sound, so what sounds “normal”
can actually be loud and harmful to your hearing. Guard against this
by setting your equipment at a safe level BEFORE your hearing
adapts.

ESTABLISH A SAFE LEVEL.:

- Set your volume control at a low setting.

- Slowly increase the sound until you can hear it comfortably and
clearly, without distortion.

- Once you have established a comfortable sound level, set the dial
and leave it there.

BE SURE TO OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING
GUIDELINES:

- Do not turn up the volume so high that you can’t hear what’s
around you.

- Use caution or temporarily discontinue use in potentially hazardous
situations.

- Do not use headphones while operating a motorized vehicle ; the
use of headphones may create a traffic hazard and is illegal in
many areas.



/AN\AVERTISSEMENT
La protection de votre ouie est entre vos mains

Pour assurer le rendement optimal de votre matériel et - plus
important encore - la protection de votre ouie, réglez le volume & un
univeau raisonnable. Pour ne pas altérer votre sens de la
perception, le son doit étre clair mais ne produire aucun vacarme et
étre exempt de toute distorsion. Votre ouie peut vous jouer des
tours.

Avec le temps, votre systéme auditif peut en effet s'adapter a des
volumes supérieurs, et ce qui vous semble un {niveau de confort
normal)) pourrait au contraire étre excessif et contribuer a
endommager votre ouie de fagcon permanente. Le réglage de votre
matériel a un volume sécuritaire AVANT que votre ouie s’ adapte
vous permettra de mieux vous protéger.

CHOISISSEZ UN VOLUME SECURITAIRE:

- Réglez d’abord le volume a un niveau inférieur.

* Montez progressivement le volume jusqu’a un niveau d’écoute
confortable ; le son doit étre clair et exempt de distorsions.

* Une fois que le son est a un niveau confortable, ne touchez plus au
bouton du volume.

N’OUBLIEZ PAS DE RESPECTER LES
DIRECTIVES SUIVANTES:

* Lorsque vous montez le volume, assurez-vous de pouvoir quand
méme entendre ce qui se passe autour de vous.

- Faites trés attention ou cessez temporairement I'utilisation dans
les situations pouvant s’avérer dangereuses.

- N’utilisez pas des écouteurs ou un casque d’écoute lorsque vous
opérez un véhicule motorisé ; une telle utilisation peut créer
des dangers sur la route et est illégale & de nombreux endroits.

@® Do not fail to read the instructions on the flap to the opposite side.
@® Ne manquez pas de lire les instructions sur le volet sur le cété opposé.
@ Aseglurese de leer las instrucciones sobre la solapa al lado opuesto.
@ Nio deixe de ler as intrugdes mencionadas na aba do lado oposto.
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PIONEER ELECTRONICS (USA) INC.
LIMITED WARRANTY
WARRANTY VALID ONLY IN COUNTRY OF PRODUCT PURCHASE

WARRANTY

Pioneer Electronics (USA) Inc. (Pioneer) warrants that Pioneer® Car Electronics, Speaker, and Accessory Products distributed by Pioneer in the U.S.A. and
Canada that fail to function properly under normal use due to a manufacturing defect when installed and operated according to the owner’s manual enclosed
with the unit will be repaired or replaced with a unit of comparable value, at Pioneer's option, without charge to you for parts or actual repair work. Replacement
units and/or parts supplied under this warranty may be new or rebuilt at Pioneer’s option.

This Limited Warranty applies to the original or any subsequent owner of this Pioneer product during the warranty period provided the product was

purchased from an authorized Pioneer dealer in the U.S.A. or Canada. You will be required to provide a sales receipt or other valid proof of purchase

showing the date of original purchase. In the event service is required, the product must be delivered within the warranty period, transportation

srepaid, only from within the country of purchase as explained in this document. You will be responsible for removal and installation of the product.
ioneer will pay to return the repaired or replacement productto you within the country of purchase.

PRODUCT WARRANTY PERIOD (Runs from the date of first retail sale) Parts Labor
Car Electronics, Speakers, and ACCESSOMES ........ccomvmnimnmssnsmssnsinesssranns e T LT L T T T T T T T e LT 1 Year 1 Year

WHAT IS NOT COVERED

This Limited Warranty applies to Pioneer products that are purchased from an authorized Pioneer dealer. IF THIS PRODUCT WAS PURCHASED
FROMANY OTHER SOURCE, THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS ORIMPLIED, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND THIS PRODUCT IS SOLD STRICTLY “AS IS” AND “WITH ALL
FAULTS”. PIONEER SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FORANY CONSEQUENTIALAND/OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES. Some states and provinces do not allow
the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply toyou.

Pioneer does not warrant any product listed above when itis used in a trade or business or in any industrial or commercial application. This warranty
does notapply if the product has been subjected to power in excess of its published power rating. This warranty does not cover cosmetic scratches or
any other appearance item; damaga or defects resulting from alterations or modifications not authorized in writing by Pioneer; accident, collisions,
misuse or abuse; the use of unauthorized parts or labor; improper installation or maintenance; lightning or power surges; subsequent damage from
leaking; damage from inoperative batteries; or the use of batteries not conforming to those specified in the owner’s manual. This warranty does not
cover the cost of parts or labor that would otherwise be provided without charge under this warranty obtained from any source other than Pioneer.
Altered, defaced, orremoved serial numbers void this warranty.

NO OTHER WARRANTIES

TOTHEFULLESTEXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, PIONEER MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS ORWARRANTIES ORACCEPTSANY CONDITIONS WITH
RESPECT TO THIS PRODUCT EXCEPT AS STATED IN THIS DOCUMENT. PIONEER LIMITS ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES
AND CONDITIONS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS FORAPARTICULAR PURPOSE, TOAPERIOD NOT TO EXCEED THE WARRANTY PERIOD. NO WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS SHALL
APPLY AFTER THE WARRANTY PERIOD. Some states and provinces do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above
limitations or exclusions may notapply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal ﬂ&r:’ts. and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state or province to province. To the extent
any provision of this limited warranty is deemed invalid or unenforceable under applicable law, such determination will have no effect on the remaining
provisions, which will continue in full force and effect.

TO OBTAIN SERVICE

In the U.S.A. or Canada, to receive warranty service, you need to present your sales receipt showing place and date of original owner's transaction.
Please contact one of the following to obtain service:

Your Authorized Pioneer Dealer - Your Pioneer Dealer may repair or replace your unit or refer you to an Authorized Pioneer Service Company. Your sales
receipt should list the contact information (phone number, fax, email, etc.) for your Dealer.

Pioneer Customer Support - Can advise the optimal service option for your model and geographic location. Please call us at 1-800-421-1404 or visit
www.pioneerelectronics.com (for USA) or http://www.pioneerelectronics.ca (for Canada), click on “Support,” then select “Contact Us.”

“Your Authorized Pioneer Service Company - Can perform repairs for most Car Electronics, Speaker and Accessory products and advise other options as
applicable. Please visit Pioneer's website, click on “Support,” and select “Find a Service Center.”

Shipplng Your Unit for Service — YOU MUST FIRST CONTACT PIONEER TO GET RETURN AUTHORIZATION. PLEASE DO NOT SEND IN YOUR
PRODUCT WITHOUT CONTACTING CUSTOMER SUPPORT. If you have a return authorization number, please package the product carefully and
send it transportation prepaid by a traceable, insured method to an Authorized Pioneer Service Company or Pioneer. Use adequate padding material to
prevent damage in transit. Include your name, address and a telephone number where you can be reached during business hours.

For questions about your product, please contact Pioneer Customer Support as described above or write to us at:

Customer Support
Pioneer Electronics (USA) Inc.
P.O. Box 1720
Long Beach, California 90801 U.S.A.

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

Following our response to any initial request to Customer Support, should a dispute arise between you and Pioneer, Pioneer makes available its Complaint
Resolution Program to resolve the dispute. The Complaint Resolution Program is available to you without charge. In the U.S.A., you are required to use the
Complaint Resolution Program before you exercise any rights under, or seek any remedies, created by the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act but may be entitled
to file suit under state law without using the Complaint Resolution Program. To use the Complaint Resolution Program, call 1-800-421-1404 and explain to the
customer service representative the problem you are experiencing, steps you have taken to have the product repaired during the warranty period, and the name
of the authorized Pioneer Dealer from which the Pioneer product was purchased. After the complaint has been explained to the representative, a resolution
number will be issued. Within forty (40) days of receiving your complaint, Pioneer will investigate the dispute and will either: (1) respond to your complaint in
writing informing you what action Pioneer will take, and in what time period, to resolve the dispute; or (2) respond to your complaint in writing informing you why
Pioneerwill not take any action.

RECORD THE PLACE AND DATE OF PURCHASE. KEEP THIS INFORMATION AND YOUR SALES RECEIPT IN A SAFE PLACE

Model No. Serial No. Purchase Date
Purchased From
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